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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF THE RENBW^L OF
A REAL ESTATE SALBSPBRSON
LICENSE

BENTAun DREi,IER,
APPLICANI`

ORDER GRANTING

o#bME]RE36[6E6N6Ei5LJ=-

The pailies to this action foi' the pui.poses of Wis. S{at.  § 227.53 ai.e:

B ENJAMIN DRERER
423 BROOKW00D DRIVE
HUDSON WI 54016

REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD
P,O. BOX 7190
MAI)ISON, WI  53707-7190

FINDINGS OF FACT

I,   BENJAMIN DREHER (Applicant) has filed an appfication for renewal of his Wisconsin
Real  Ftstate  SalespBi.Son lieense  (no.  846]7-94).  Such  license,  first issued  oil August 3,
2017, was scheduled for  renewal by Decembei`  14,  2018,  Applicaiit's i`equest to renew
was I.eceived in 2019 ,

2.   Applicant's  most  I.eceut  addi.ess  on file with the  Wisconsin Department of Safety  and
Pi`ofessioital Services (Department) is located in Hudson, WI 54016.

3.   Infoi`l}tation  1.eceived  in  the  application  pi.ocess   i`eflects  that  the  Applicant  has  the
following convictions and violations on his i`ccord:

A,  On oi` about Api`il 18, 2018, Applicant was convloted in St. Ci.oix Courty Gil.cult
Coutoasenumbei`2018TR1421,of one(1)countofOpei'atingWhilelntoxioated
(1S), an oi.dinanoe, ill violation of wig, Stat,  § 346.63(I)(a).

4.    On oi. about October 24, 2019, Applioaiit was mailed a lettei` pi.oviding bin with an
oppoi'tunitytoprovidetheDepartinentwithevidenceofltisi`ehabilitatloiiandfitne§sto
eiigageii`thepi.acticeOfaR8fllEs{ateSalespei.son,pui'suanttoWis.Sta[.

§111,335(4)(c).DocumentationsubmittedbyApplicantwasreviewedbeforethisfiml
deter.niinatio]i`va8madc.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1,    The Wisconsiii Real Estate Examining Board has j`iri`sdiotion ovei. this matter p`]rsuant to
Wis, Stat`  §§ 452.14(3) and 440.08(4)(a).

2,    Pui.suaiitto Wig. Stat,  § 452.14(3)to), theReal BstateExamlning "[B]oai`d may  i`evoke,
s`ispend,orlimittlielicenseofanylicensee,..,ifitflndsthatthelicenseehasdoneanyof
thefollowing:...(p)Subjeottoss.111.321,lil.322,and111.335,beeiiconviotedofun
offeiise the Oil.ciimstances of which substandally i.edate to real estate practice." A
substantial 1.elatioiiship ocouL.s whet.e "the tendencies and inclinations to behave a celfaln
wayiuapai.tioulai'contextai.elikelytoi.eappearlatoi'inai'elatedco]itext,basedonthe
txds rev;eased:'`   Coi!iily Of Milwatlkee `i` Lcibor & Indusli.y Re\Ilew Comnl 'n. 139 xpis, 2d
805, 824 (1987).  The ca.ux Of the jiiquiry is the Oil.cum8tances which fostei` ci.iminal
activity, e.g., the oppoi`tui`ity foi` criminal behavioi.. the reaction to responsibilrty, or the
charactca. traits Of the pot.son. Jlj/.

3.    Tjre facts and circumstances sui`rounding the above-i'efei.enced conviction i`ecoi.d
substantially relate to the practice of a Real Estate Salesperson.

Applicanthasbeenconvictedofoperatingwlrileintoxicated(OWI)withintheprstyeai`.
Applicant'§ convictions substantially relate to the pi.actice Of a real estate salesperson
because the business of 1.cat estate ilrvolves the ability to interact with clients, other
pi.ofessioiials,andthepublicinanappi`opriateandsafemanner.Itisaisocommon
pi.actiee foi. i'eal estate salespei.sons to drive with clients in theii` vchieles in the corse of
conducting theii. business. Applicant' s seiitence following his coiiviction included having
his drivoi`'s license revoked for six (6) months aiid also oi.dei.ed to complete an Alcohol
and Othei. Di.ug (AODA) assessment and i.ecommended tl.eatment. Applicant's AODA
assesanieiit indicated "Ill.esponsible Use Of Alcohol,"  AI tliis tinie, Applicant has failed
to show Competent evidence Of sufficient 1.ehaltilitation and fitness to practice as a i'eal
estatesalespei`sonwitlioutlimitations,pai`tioularlyinliBhtofthenatueofthccouvictions
as described a,bove,

4.    Limitations upon Applicant's license {`re necessnry  to pi.otect the public health, safety oi`
welfai.e, pursuant to Wis.  Stat,  § 440,08(4),

5.   Applicant, by his conduct, is subject to liinitatious ngainst his license, put.suaiit to Wis. St8t.
§§  1 I i .335(3)(a)1., 452.14(3), and 440.08(4),

OroER

NOW, THE,REFORE,  IT rs  ORDERED  that BENJAMIN DREHER is GRANTED  A REAL
ESTATE SALESPERSON LICENSB subject to the following LIMITATIONS, TERMS, AND
CONI)ITIONS:



Pi.aolice Liindlations

A,i,      Applicaiit shall,  at all  times, pi`aotice as  a Real Estate Sal¢spei.son `iiidei. the super.vision
of a  Wisconsii`  licensed  Real  Estalc  Bi`oker approved  by  the  Board,  Appi.oval  slrall  be
obtained   tlu.ough   cou'espondence   with   the  Depai.tment   of  Safety   and   Pi`Ofessioiial
Sei`vices Monitor a)epartrnent Monifoi.).

A'2`

A.3.

A.4.

Applicant shall notify  his  bi`oker-supervisor:(a)/employer(s)  of liis  history  of ai'i.eats  and
convictions pi.ioi. to employnient. Applloaiit .shall show a copy of this Order to his  cui'rent
and  any futul`e  employel`.  Applicant  shall  pi'ovide the Depai`tmeiit Mol]itoi. witli wi`ltten
acknowledgement fl'om each employer that a copy of this Ordei. has I)een 1.eceived. Such
acknowledgement shall be pi.ovided to the Depaiiment Moiiitoring within fourteen (14)
days Of begiming new employment and/or withiii fourteen (14)  days of the date of tliis
Ordei. for employment own.ent 8s of the date of this Ordei..

Applicaiit sl`all  commit  no  new  violations  of law  and  §h'all  repoi.I  all  law  enfoi.cemeiit
contaots     leading    to     ai`i`est,     01m.ge    oi.    ooiivictioii,     including     DWI/Owl     and
municii}al/oi'diiiance violations, to the Depallment Monitor within forty-eight (48) houi`s
of any Such event, inolnding any convictions` i'esulting fl`on pending chai`ges,

Applicaiit shan not consunie alcohol while ooiidrcting or engaged in the practice of 1.eal
estate'

A.5,    . Applicant slrall  not di`ive cun'ent oi` pi`ospeotivc 1.eat  estate Clients  in  any  motor vchiole
that I.equii.es a Depai.tment of Transputation issued license.

A.6.      Applicant must have and maintain a valid  driver's license wlren di`iving foi' puiposes of
conducting i'cal est.ate business ,

Re_t]orlinERequli'ements_

A.7.

A'8`

Applicant shall file quai`terly i`eports with the Boat.d at the dii`eation of the I)epailnient
MonitoL.  oormencing  riirety  (90)  days  after Ai)plicant  coinmences  employnieut uirdei.
this Order. Each repoii s}iall inch]de the followiiig:

HM

The iiame, nddi`ess alld telephone numbei. of Applic8iit, and nanie, address
and telephone i"mber of his eini)loyei';

A  statement  fi.om  the  Applicant  as  to  whethei.  he   has  had  any   law
eirforcoment  contact§  leading  to  an`est,  charge  or  conviction  (including
DWI/Owl  and  munioipavordinance  vtolatious)  dui`jng  the  tei.in  of  the
Ol,dej.`

Apphcant   shall   i`epch   to   the   Depaithient   Mohi{oi.   any   change   of
employinent status, I.esidence, eddi.ess oi` telephone number within five (5)
days of the date of a change.

Applicant shall  ai`i.ange foi`  wi`itten i.eports  fl.om his bi'okeiLsupervisoi`(s)/employei'(s)  to
be  provided  to  Depai.t[nent  Monitol.  on  a  quarferly  basis,  a§  dii`ected  by  Department
Monitoi..  These  reports  shall  assess  Appucant's  wol'k  pel`foi`mance  and  describe  the
circumstances of his employment, iiroluding the nafui.e and extent Of the Applleant's sales
activitiesaiidwhetherhehaspl'aoticedlncompliancewithalllawsgoverningthepractice
Of i`eal estate as a salespc>i`son.



A.9.      Applicant is i`espousible foi` coinpliance with all of the tei.ms aird conditions of this oi.den,
inchiding  the  timely  sul]niission  Of i`aports  by  othei's,  Applicant  shall  promptly  notify
Depai.intent Moiiitoi` Of any  suspected violations  of any  of the terns  and coirditions of
this Oiidei..

A,10,    The  Depai`tment  Monitoi`  is  the  individual  designated  by  the  Boai'd   as  its  agent  to
cool.dinate  cornpliaiioe  with  tile  lei.ms  of this  Oi'dei.,  Any  i'equests,  petitions,  i'epoi`ts  or
othei` iirfeimation required by this Oi.dell shall be malted, faxed or delivei`ed to:

DEPARTMENT MONITOR
Deparfuneiit of Safety and Pi`Ofe§sional Sei`vices

Division of Legal Services & Compliance
P.O. Box 7190, Madison, WI   53707-7190

'I`elephone: (608) 267-3817; Fax: (608) 266-2264

smonitorfii

You may also submit tliis iirfermation online via DSPS Monitoring Case management
Systan here:

https//app.wi.govrospsMonitoring

Petitions fuLModification

A.11,    Appficant  may  I)etition  the  Deparfuent  Monitor  for  full,  uni.c>srfuoted  ficensure  upon
demoustratioli  of  continuous,  successful  practice  in  coinpnance  with  the  terns  and
conditions of the Order for at least one (1) year.  `Tractice in compliance"  includes the
submission  of  work  reports,  the   content   of  which  ore   satisfactory   to   the  Board.
Applicant's petition must incfude his history  of employment from the effective date of
this  Order  that states the  dates  and riaines  of any  eniployer,  such employment in total
equaling one (I)  year Of practice.  Any such petition chall be  accompanied  by a writteii
recommendation from  Applicant's  cuneut employer  that includes,  amoiig  otlier things,
the dates of employment and scope of responsibility during sock eixployment.  A denial
of such a petifron for modification  shall not be deemed  a  denial of hcense under Wis.
Stat,  §§ 227.01¢), or 227.42, or Wis. Admin, Code Ch. SPS  1, and shall not be subject to
any right to further hearing or api>caL.

•,\,.......::

A.12.    Apphicant shall be reapousible for all costs and expenses associated with coixplianee with
the terns of this order.

susDenrion

A.13.   In the event that the Applicant violates any fomi Of this Order, Applicant's ncense may,
in the discretion Of the Board or its designee, be SUSPENDED, without fuither notice or
heating,  until  Applicant has pevided  proof,  which is  dctermined  by the Board  or  its
designee to be sufficient, that Applicant is in compliance with the terms of the order. The
Board may, in nddition and/or in the alternative, refer any violation of this Order to the
Division Of Legal Services and Compliance for furdrer investigation and action.



DatedatMadison,WisconsinthisB#LayofJanuary,2020.



STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE TRE REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF THE RENEWAL 0F
A REAL ESTATE SALESPERSON
LICENSE

BENJAMIN DRErmR,
APPLICANT.

STIPULATION

ORDER 0 0 0 6615

It  is  hei.eby   stipulated  betweeii  the  above-1.efei.enced  Applicant  and  the  Real  Estate
Exaiiiining Boai.d (Board) as follows:

1.           The Applicant l]as flled an application to renew a Real Estate salespei.son license.

2.           hfoi`iiiatioi`  i'ecGived  by  the  Boar.d  I.eflects  a t)asis  foi'  denial  Of the 1.enewal  of
licensui`e,

3.          Based upon the infoi.motion ofrecoi.d lierein, tile Board  agi.ees to issue, and  the
Applicant agrees to accept, an Oi.den granting a 1.enewal of license, subject to  the terms
and conditions set forth in the attached Ordei` edopting the Stipulation.

4.          Applicant undei`stands that by signing this stipulation, Applicant voluntarily and
lmowingly waives the following rights:

•     The right to i'equest a hearing I.elated to the denial of{he ai]plication;
•     ass`iming a heai`ing takes place whereiii the Applicant has the but.den of pi`oof by

apieponderanceOftheevidence:
•     the I.ight to Confront and ci.oss.examine the witnesses ag&inst Applicant;
•     the i`ight tQ call witnesses on Applicant`s behalf and to compel theii` attendance by

subpocha;
•     tile i'ight to testify on A|)plicant's own bellalf;
•     the right to  file objectioi]s to any pi.oposed decision and to pi`eseiit bi'iefs  or oral

ai`gumentstotheofficialswlioai.etoi.endei.thefimldcoision;
•     the right to petition for i'cheai`ing; and
•`    all   other   applicRtile   i`ights   affoi`ded   to   Applicant   under   the   United   States

Constitution, the Wisconsin Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes,  tiro Wiscoiisin
Adininisti`ative Code, and otha. pi`ovisioiis of state oL` fedei`al law.

5.           Applicant is awai.e of Applicant's right to seck legal repr.esentfttion and has bBen
pr.ovidedanappoiwhtytoobtainlegalcouiiselbefoi.esigningtlrisStipulatioii.

6,           Applicant agi`ees to the adoption of the attached  oi`dei` Gi`an{ing Limited License
by  the Boai.d.  The parties  to  the  Stipulation  conseiit  Lo  the  entiy  of tliB attached  Order
Gi'antingLimitedLicensewithoutful`thei.notice,appeal.ance,orconsentofthepai`ties.



7,          Ai)plicanl waives all rights to any appeal of tile Boat.d's oi.der, as adopted in the
foi.in as attached,

8.           Applicant is informed that the oi`dei` Gi.andng Li]ultecl License is a public i'ecoi'd
and will be published in accoi.dance with standard procedure,

Hudson, WI 54016
License No. 84617-94

Departinent of Safety and P1.Ofessioml Services
P.0. Box 7190
Madisoii, WI   53707-7190
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